I, Brittney Hunt, Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2025-04-09/R-2) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on April 09, 2025.



This the 10th day of April, 2025.

Brittney n. Hut

Brittney Hunt Town Clerk

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF FIREFIGHTER TURNOUTGEAR TO CAROLINA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT IN EXCHANGE FOR FIREFIGHTER TURNOUT GEAR PURCHASED FOR CHAPEL HILL FIRE DEPARTMENT (2025-04-09/R-2)

WHEREAS, the Chapel Hill Fire Department recognizes that the gear is unlikely to be repurposed to another firefighter; and

WHEREAS, an exchange is in the best interest of both fire departments and a mutual agreement has been reached; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of gear as agreed upon by the Carolina Beach Fire Department will benefit a current member of organization, thus increasing their safety and negating a financial loss; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council approve the exchange of the structural firefighting gear in accordance with North Carolina General Statute.

This the 9th day of April, 2025.